



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - A No. - 29661 of 2003

Pramod Kumar

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. Thru Director Of Edu. Madhyamik
U.P. And Ors.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : D.S.M. Tripathi, Ashutosh Mani Tripathi
Counsel for Respondent(s) : C.S.C., A.K. Singh, A.K. Sinha, Arun
Tandon, Ashok Khare, P.K. Jain, R.K.
Sinha, Vidya Kant Shukla

Court No. - 38

HON'BLE DONADI RAMESH, J.

1. On 07.07.2025, this Court has passed the following order:-

1. Though the respondents have taken stand that the competent authority- District Inspector of Schools has already considered and rejected the claim of the petitioner for regularization under Section 33-A, the consequential regularization orders passed by the Regional Joint Director of Education is not sustainable.

2. Accordingly, the impugned orders have been passed. But surprisingly in the counter affidavit the State has taken stand on the orders passed by the District Inspector of Schools dated 19.09.1997, Jaunpur, which has not been annexed.

3. In view of the same, learned Standing Counsel is directed to get the instructions from the District Inspector of Schools and also produce the order dated 19.09.1997, on the next date of listing.

4. List this case on 28.07.2025."

2. On 28.07.2025, learned Standing Counsel has prayed for more time to comply the aforesaid order. Thereafter, on 11.08.2025, learned Standing Counsel has requested further time to comply the aforesaid order and today, learned Standing Counsel has requested that grant him one more opportunity to complete the instructions in compliance of the order dated 07.07.2025.

3. District Inspector of Schools, Jaunpur is directed to appear in person along-with entire records, on the date fixed.

5. List on 09.09.2025.

September 3, 2025
I.A.Siddiqui

(Donadi Ramesh,J.)